No. 77, A.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT to amend section 3982 of the revised statutes, relating to guardians and wards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 3982, R. S.1878.

settle claims

Section 1. Section 3982 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the follow-Guardians may ing: "Such guardian may also, with the approval of the county judge, adjust, compromise and discharge any and all claims for damages which his ward may have, and any compromise and discharge of such claims heretofore made by any such guardian, in good faith, with the approval of the county judge, is hereby legalized and declared valid."

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 104, A.]

[Published March 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend chapter 23, of the private and local laws of Wisconsin for the year 1867, enti-tled "An act to incorporate the Wisconsin yearly meeting of Freewill Baptists."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 23, private and local laws striking out the word "and," where it first occurs of 1867. in the thirteenth line of said section, and inserting after the word "enjoy" in said line the words "and convey" so that it will read when amended as follows: "Section 1. That Daniel C. Miller, Kinsman R. Davis, Jeremiah S. Dinsmore, Humphrey McKenny, Jarius E. Davis and William W. Persons named created a body Lee, and their associates, ministers and laymen corporate as of the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Bap- Wisconsin Yearly Meeting tists, be and they are hereby created, a body cor- of Freewill Baptists. porate and politic, with perpetual succession, by the name and style of the "Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists," and by that name they and their successors shall have power to sue and be sued, contract and be contracted with, plead and be impleaded in all courts and places, and in all matters whatsoever, and shall have power to acquire, hold, enjoy and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars [\$100,000], for religious and educational purposes.

Section 2. Chapter 23 of the private and local Deeds, how exlaws of this state for the year 1867, entitled "An ecuted." act to incorporate the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists," is hereby amended by adding at the end of section 6, a new section to be known as section 6a, which shall read as follows: "Section 6a. That all deeds of conveyance given by said trustees shall be signed by the president and secretary and that all conveyance of Former transproperty by the aforesaid trustees prior to the fers valid. passage of this act, is hereby declared to be valid

and binding in law."

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1891.

No. 47, S.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to provide for an increase of the income of the university of Wisconsin, to be used in the construction, equipment and maintenance of necessary buildings therefor, and to provide for the permanent necessities arising from the growth of the university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. In addition to the amount authorized to be levied and collected annually, by